The firm did not meet and maintain minimum net capital requirements for six (6)
months. The firm's balance sheets inaccurately included assets of entities other
than Guardian in its application for registration. The Respondents did not properly
identify specific
advisory fees in Guardian’s agreement used for its two hundred seventeen (217)
clients. The Respondents utilized an engagement letter for its financial planning
clients that did not satisfy the forty-eight (48) hour rule. See Tenn. Comp. R. &
Regs. 0780-04-03-.10(2)(a)(1.).

Current Status: Final

Resolution: Order

Does the order constitute a